EPIGAP
Optoelektronik GmbH
C ER T
DIN EN ISO 9001
Zertifikat: 09 100 95043
TU V
 Special optoelectronic components made in Germany !
We develop and produce top quality for your applications.

EPIGAP
EPIGAP
                    Type Designation System
LED Chips:
E L C - 1234 - 5 6 7 - 8
EPIGAP Light
emitting Chip  Wavelength
λ [nm]  Polarity Size (± 10 µm)
[µm]
Emission
area
[µm]
 Chip
design
      1 = anode up
2 = cathode up
3 = flip chip
4 = one side
      contacts
1 = 235
2 = 255
3 = 265
4 = 295
5 = 325
6 = 350
7 = 365
8 = 465
9 = special
1 = ∅ 25
2 = ∅ 50
3 = ∅ 75
4 = ∅ 100
5 = ∅ 150
6 = ∅ 200
7 = ∅ 250
8 = ∅ 300
9 = special
LEDs:
E L X - 1234 - 5 6 7 - 8
EPIGAP Light
emitting Type  Wavelength
λ [nm]*
Package
diameter
[mm]
Viewing
angle
φ [deg]
Forward
current IF
[mA]
 LED
design
  D = Diode
      (standard
      packages)
S = SMD
A = Array
J = Jumbo
I =  Illuminator
P = Point-
      source
   0 = TO-case
1 = Ø 10
2 = Ø 12
3 = Ø 3
5 = Ø 5
6 = (2x4)
7 = (2x5)
8 = (2x7)
9 = special
0 <   4
1 =   4 - 14

LED Chips
                                     visible
High-power (IF = 100 mA)
Type Material
Peak
wavelength
λp [nm]
VF typ
[V]
VF max
[V]
Φe typ*
[mW]
Chip size
[mm]
ELC-645-29-1 AlInGaP/GaAs 645 2.2 2.6 10 1 x 1
ELC-685-29-2 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 685 1.7 2.1 9 1 x 1
High-brightness (IF = 20 mA)
Type Material
Peak
wavelength
λp [nm]
VF typ
[V]
VF max
[V]
IV typ*
[mcd]
ELC-572-13 AlInGaP/GaAs 572 2.0 2.4 20
ELC-590-13 AlInGaP/GaAs 592 2.4 2.6 80
ELC-610-13 AlInGaP/GaAs 610 2.4 2.6 70
ELC-620-13 AlInGaP/GaAs 620 2.4 2.6 70
ELC-625-14-3 AlInGaP/GaAs 625 2.25 2.5 105
ELC-630-13 AlInGaP/GaAs 630 2.2 2.5 60
ELC-630-14-3 AlInGaP/GaAs 633 2.15 2.5 70
ELC-640-13 AlInGaP/GaAs 644 2.4 2.6 40
ELC-655-23-1 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 655 1.95 2.3 28
ELC-670-14 AlInGaP/GaAs 670 2.3 2.5 20
Standard (IF = 20 mA)
Type Material
Peak
wavelength
λp [nm]
VF typ
[V]
VF max
[V]
IV typ*
[mcd]
ELC-560-13 GaP/GaP 556 2.3 2.6 2.0
ELC-568-13 GaP:N/GaP 568 2.25 2.5 16.5
ELC-588-13 GaAsP/GaP 588 2.2 2.5 6.0
ELC-635-13 GaAsP/GaP 635 2.1 2.5 5.0
*Bare chip on TO-header
Note: Special wavelengths, brightness and chip designs on request
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
LED Chips
                                    infrared
At IF = 20 mA
Type Material
Peak
wavelength
λp [nm]
VF typ
[V]
Φe min*
[mW]
Φe typ*
[mW]
tr, tf
[ns]
ELC-700-25 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 700 1.9 1,0 1,5 35
ELC-740-25-1 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 740 1.9 2.2 2.7 35
ELC-770-25 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 770 1.7 2.2 2.7 35
ELC-810-27 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 810 1.6 2.5 3.2 40
ELC-840-27 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 840 1.7 2.5 3.5 40
ELC-870-17-1 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 870 1.3 3.2 3.7 20
ELC-870f-17 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 870 1.3 3.0 3.5 10
ELC-870-27 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 870 1.35 3.8 4.6 25
ELC-905-17 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 905 1.25 2.8 3.2 400
ELC-920-17 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 920 1.25 2.8 3.2 300
ELC-940-17 AlGaAs/GaAs/GaAs 940 1.2 2.0 2.4 500
ELC-980-17 InGaAs/GaAs 980 1.2 0.5 0.6 10
ELC-1020-28 InGaAs/GaAs 1020 1.1 0.5 0.7 10
ELC-1300-25 InGaAs/InP 1300 0.95 0.5 0.8 10
*Bare chip on TO-header
Note: Special wavelengths, power and chip designs on request
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03

Applications include medical (activation of photosensitive drugs), scanning systems,
adjustment of optical devices.
Optical and electrical characteristics
Type Material Peak wavelength
λp [nm]
Diameter,
µm
VF typ
[V]
IV typ
[mcd]*
Φe typ
[µW]*
IF
[mA]*
ELC-595-29-2 AlInGaP/GaAs 595 50 2.3 7.5 40 5
ELC-595-29-5 AlInGaP/GaAs 595 150 2.20 45 240 20
ELC-630-29-1 AlInGaP/GaAs 630 25 2.3 3 - 5
ELC-645-29-3 AlInGaP/GaAs 645 50 2.00 3 75 5
ELC-645-29-2 AlInGaP/GaAs 645 70 2.00 3 75 5
ELC-645-29-5 AlInGaP/GaAs 645 150 2.20 35 600 20
*Bare chip on TO-header
Note: Special wavelengths, power, brightness and chip designs on request
**Under development
EPIGAP

 [A
/W
]
Wavelength [nm]
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
3 mm Standard LEDs
in waterclear plastic package*
Type Peak wavelength
λP [nm]
Luminous
intensity IV typ
at IF = 20 mA [mcd]
Material Viewing angle
ϕ [deg]
ELD-568-333 568 200 GaP:N/GaP 30
ELD-588-333 588 120 GaAsP/GaP 30
ELD-625-323 625 850 AlInGaP/GaAs 20
ELD-635-333 635 40 GaAsP/GaP 30
ELD-650-333 650 300 AlGaAs/GaAs 30
ELD-670-344 670 330 AlInGaP/GaAs 40
Note: Special wavelengths, brightness and packages on request
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Forward Current (DC) IF 30 mA
Peak Operating Forward Current (tP < 100 µs, t P /T = 1/10)  IFm 100 mA
Reverse Voltage (IR = 10 µA) VR 5 V
Power Dissipation  P 100 mW
Operating Temperature Range Top -20...+100 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55...+100 °C
*Packages are available both with and without standoff
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
5 mm Standard LEDs
in waterclear plastic package*
Type Peak wavelength
λP [nm]
Luminous
intensity Iv typ at IF
= 20 mA [mcd]
Material Viewing angle
φ [ deg]
ELD-568-523 568 400 GaP:N/GaP 20
ELD-568-543 568 270 GaP:N/GaP 40
ELD-590-523 590 200 GaAsP/GaP 20
ELD-635-523 635 200 GaAsP/GaP 20
ELD-650-523 650 400 AlGaAs/GaAs 20
ELD-650-543 650 140 AlGaAs/GaAs 40
Note: Special wavelengths, brightness and packages (viewing angles) on request
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Forward Current (DC) IF 30 mA
Peak Forward Current (tP < 100 µs, t P /T = 1/10)  IFm 100 mA
Reverse Voltage (IR = 100 µA) VR 5 V
Power Dissipation  P 100 mW
Operating Temperature Range Tamb -20...+100 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55...+100 °C
*Packages are available both with and without standoff
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
3 mm High Brightness LEDs
in waterclear plastic package*
Type Peak wavelength
λp [nm]
Luminous
intensity IV typ
at IF = 20 mA
[mcd]
Material Viewing angle
φ [deg]
ELD-590-333-1 590 1500 AlInGaP 25
ELD-610-333 610 2000 AlInGaP 25
ELD-620-333 620 2000 AlInGaP 25
ELD-630-333 630 1500 AlInGaP 25
ELD-640-333 645 1000 AlInGaP 25
ELD-655-344 655 500 GaAlAs 35
ELD-670-344 670 330 AlInGaP 35
Note: Special wavelengths, brightness and packages (viewing angles) on request
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Forward current (DC) IF 30 mA
Peak forward current (tP < 50 µs, t P /T = 1/10) IFm 100 mA
Reverse voltage (IR = 100 µA) VR 5 V
Power dissipation P 100 mW
Operating temperature range Top -20...+100 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -55...+100 °C
*Packages are available both with and without standoff
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
5 mm High Brightness LEDs
in waterclear plastic package*
Type Peak wavelength
λp [nm]
Luminous
intensity IV typ
at IF = 20 mA [mcd]
Material Viewing angle
φ [deg]
ELD-450W-523 450** 4200 InGaN/Al2O3 20
ELD-465-523 465 1750 InGaN/Al2O3 20
ELD-470W-523 470** 3200 InGaN/Al2O3 20
ELD-575-523 576 600 AlInGaP 20
ELD-575-543 576 125 AlInGaP 40
ELD-580-523 583 1100 AlInGaP 20
ELD-580-543 583 275 AlInGaP 40
ELD-590-523-5 592 1500 AlInGaP 20
ELD-590-543 592 375 AlInGaP 40
ELD-610-523 610 1900 AlInGaP 20
ELD-610-543 610 475 AlInGaP 40
ELD-620-523-3 620 2000 AlInGaP 20
ELD-620-543 620 500 AlInGaP 40
ELD-625-523 625 2650 AlInGaP 20
ELD-625-543 625 660 AlInGaP 40
ELD-630-523-4 630 3300 AlInGaP 20
ELD-630-543 630 400 AlInGaP 40
ELD-640-523 644 1100 AlInGaP 20
ELD-640-543 644 275 AlInGaP 40
ELD-655-523 655 1000 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 20
ELD-655-543 655 250 AlGaAs/AlGaAs 40
ELD-670-524 670 240 AlInGaP 20
ELD-670-534 670 550 AlInGaP 30
ELD-670-554-2 670 145 AlInGaP 50
Note: Special wavelengths, brightness and packages (viewing angles) on request
**of blue chip
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C:
Parameter Symbol Value Units

power
Φe typ [mW]
Peak
wavelength
λP [nm]
Spectral
bandwidth
∆λ0.5 [nm]
Switching
times
tr ; tf [ns]
Viewing
angle φ
[deg]
IF [mA]
ELD-700-334 10 700 45 20; 25 40 50
ELD-740-334 10 740 30 15; 20 40 50
ELD-770-334 10 770 30 30; 20 40 50
ELD-810-335 28 810 35 40; 40 40 100
ELD-870-335 32 870 45 20; 20 40 100
ELD-870f-335-2 24 870 65 10; 10 40 100
ELD-910-335 28 910 28 400; 400 40 100
ELD-940-345 25 935 70 ≥600; ≥600 40 100
*Note: Special wavelengths, radiant power and packages on request
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Symbol Value Units

Type
Radiant
power
Φe typ [mW]
Peak wave-
length
λP [nm]
Spectral
bandwidth
∆λ0.5 [nm]
Switching
times
tr ; tf [ns]
Viewing
angle φ [deg] IF [mA]
ELD-700-524 /544 10 700 45 20; 25 20 / 40 50
ELD-740-524-5 10 740 30 15; 20 20 / 40 50
ELD-770-524 /544 10 770 30 30; 20 20 / 40 50
ELD-810-525-2 28 810 35 40; 40 20 / 40 100
ELD-870f-525 24 870 65 10; 10 20  100
ELD-880-525-3 35 880 45 25; 20 20  100
ELD-880-535 35 880 45 25; 20 35 100
ELD-910-525 30 910 55 400; 400 20  100
ELD-940-525/545 26 950 65 500; 500 20 / 40 100
*Note: Special wavelengths, radiant power and packages on request
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Symbol Value Units

Peak
wavelength λP
at IF=100 mA
[nm]
Switching
times
tr = tf
[ns]
Viewing
angle φ
[deg]
Spectral
bandwidth
∆λ0.5 at
IF = 100 mA
ELS-810-638* 2x4 17 810 30 30 30
ELS-810-608 2x4 17 810 30 160 30
ELS-880-638* 2x4 20 880 30 30 45
ELS-880-608 2x4 20 880 30 160 45
ELS-920-638* 2x4 25 920 100; 350  30 60
ELS-920-608 2x4 25 920 100; 350 160 60
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Test conditions Symbol Value Unit
Forward current (DC) on heatsink IF 250 mA
Peak forward current tp ≤ 10 µs, f ≤ 500 Hz IFM 2 A

Peak
wavelength λP
at IF=50 mA
[nm]
Switching
times
tr, tf
[ns]
Viewing angle
φ
[deg]
Spectral
bandwidth ∆λ0.5
at
IF = 50 mA
ELS-740-994 6.4 740 15; 20 120 30
SMD 1206 housing
Type
Radiant power
Φe
at IF = 100 mA
[mW]
Peak
wavelength λP
at IF=100 mA
[nm]
Switching
times
tr, tf
[ns]
Viewing angle
φ
[deg]
Spectral
bandwidth ∆λ0.5
at
IF = 100 mA
ELS-870-995 16.5 870 20 120 45
Maximum Ratings at Tamb = 25 °C :
Parameter Test conditions Symbol Value Unit
Forward current (DC)  IF 50/100* mA
Peak forward current tp ≤ 50 µs, tp/T=1/2 IFM 100/200* mA

Type Material
Peak
wavelength
λP [nm]
VF typ
[V]
Luminous
intensity IV
[cd]
Radiant
power Φe
[mW]
Viewing
angle φ
[deg]
ELJ-575-225 AlInGaP/GaAs 575 12.7 5.5 3.5 20
ELJ-595-225 AlInGaP/GaAs 595 14 28 20 20
ELJ-640-225 AlInGaP/GaP 640 19 32 120 20
Infrared Jumbo-Types
Type Package
Types
Radiant
power Φe at
IF=250 mA
[mW]
Peak
wavelength λP
at IF=250 mA
[nm]
Switching
times
tr = tf
[ns]
Viewing
angles φ
[deg]
Spectral
bandwidth
∆λ0.5 [nm] at
IF =250 mA
ELJ-810-228 A,B,C 225 810 150 20 30
ELJ-810-248 A,B,C 225 810 150 40 30
ELJ-810-208 A,B,C 225 810 150 120, 140 30
ELJ-880-228 A,B,C 250 880 100 20 50
ELJ-880-248 A,B,C 250 880 100 40 50
ELJ-880-208 A,B,C 250 880 100 120, 140 50
ELJ-910-228 A,B,C 250 910 200 20 50
ELJ-910-248 A,B,C 250 910 200 40 50
ELJ-910-208 A,B,C 250 910 200 120, 140 50
Note: LEDs with flat plastic windows are also available on request
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
7-segment LED Chip

Labeling
Type Lot N° IV (typ, min, max) Quantity
ELC-660-199
Packing
Chips in wafer pack or on adhesive film with wire-bond side on top
EPIGAP
www.epigap.de                            rev.04/03
Type
typ. peak wavelength
[nm] (peak Wert)
typ. optical power
[mW] (IF=100mA)
typ. forward voltage
[V] (IF=100mA)
  ELA-880-225 880  120  17,5
  ELD-1300-014 1300  3,0 1,0
  ELD-1300-094-1 1300  2,2  1,0
  ELD-1300-096 1300 5,0 1,0
  ELD-470-013-1 470  2,0*  3,6*
  ELD-635-095-1 635  11 1,9
  ELD-660-014-1 660  3,0*  1,8*
  ELD-670-094-1 670  5,1**  2,45**
  ELD-810-095-2 810  10  1,7
  ELD-870-015-1 875  20  1,6
  ELD-875-095-1 875  30  1,4
  ELD-880-096-1 880  45***  1,5***
  ELD-RGB-593-2 644/525/468  60/150/50*  1,8/3,5/3,5*
  ELD-RGB-593-6 644/525/46  300/400/200*  1,8/3,5/3,5*
  ELI-635-095x4 635  11  1,9
  ELP-645-013 645  0,3*  2,9*